47 Written Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 48

1972-73 with production figures of various | the “Statesman” of 2nd January, 1974 re-
crops and funds allocated to various States | garding criticism made at the meeting of
for this purpose; and the Board of Trade about the acute

(b) if so, whether any complaints have | shortage of shipping space affecting ex-
been received with regard to the misuti- | ports; and
lisation of f_undﬁ iq different States and (b) if so, what steps Government pro-
particularly in B'lhar in respect of the pur- pose to take to increase the shipping
chase of equipments under the pro-{ .0 anq port facilities in this respect ?
gramme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI | TRANSPORY (SHR1
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) (a) and | TRIPATHI) : (a) Yes Sir.

; i i f
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of | (b) The Government have a Freight
the Sabha. Investigation Bureau in the Directorate
General of Shipping to assist the shippers
in securing shipping space.

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
KAMLAPATI

Statement

(a) The position with regard to State-
wise allocations of funds for Emergency The national shipping tonnage has  to
Agriculturat Production Programr}‘le be increased to serve the needs of coun-
(EAPP) as also the State-wise, crop-wise try's growing trade. The target proposed
estimates of actual production in 1972-73 to be fixed in the I;ifth Plan is 86.41 lakhs
vis-a-vis 1971-72 are given in Statement I GRT. ’Ehis will enable s to c;lrry 100
[See Appendix LXXXVII, Annexure N.o. ! per cent of our overseas trade in crude
29) and = Statement Il [See Appendix oil and petroleum products, 50 per cent
I?XXXV”’ Annexure No.  30]  respec- i of iron ore export to Japan, 100 per cent
tively. of iron ore export to Europe and about

(b) Government of India have not re-( 50 per  cent of the liner trade. The
ceived any specific complaints about mis- | operative tonnage at present is 30.17 lakhs
utilisation of funds allocated under Emer- ,‘ GRT and another 21.97 lakhs GRT is on
gency Agricultural Production Programme. | order. An enlarged programme for deve-
Information with regard to use of funds’| lopment of port facilities has also been in-
under this programme for purchase of | cluded in the Draft Fifth Five Year Plan.

pumpsets in Bihar was asked for from
the State Government. They have re-
ported that out of the loan of Rs. 17.73

crores advanced to them under EAPP, '
Rs. 3.07 crores spent for purchase of *316. SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY :

pumpsets, which are working satisfactorily MISS SAROJ PURUSHOTTAM
and there have been no complaints about KHAPARDE :

their working. These were purchased after
inviting tenders on all-India-basis from re- Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND

puted firms and were tested before pur jTRANSPORT be pleased to state:
chased.

Himalayan Shipping Company

(a) whether it is a fact that the Hima-
layan Shipping Company has recently sent
) | its vessels to the Persian Gulf and Ran-
*315. SHRT KALYAN ROY : Will the goon;
Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS- !
PORT be pleased to state: |
(a) whether Government's attention has
been drawn to a report which appeared in

Shortage of shipping space

(b} whether permission was given to
the company for overseas shipping; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?
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THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING ANDl THE DEPUTY MINI,STER OF EDU-
TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMALAPATI | CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
TRIPATHI): (a) to (c). The Himalaya| CULTURE (SHRL ARVIND NETAM) :
Shlppmg Company owns two vessels, both | (a) and (b). No, Sir. The matter is still
carrying licence for coasting trade. It is | under consideration of the Board.
understood that the company has not sent
|
|

any of its vessels to Rangoon in the re- W aw A&
cent past. One of their vessels has per- *318. * drAEY T[]
formend three voyages to the West Asia st v fag awt

Guif last year, on voyage licences which
were issuzd because of shortage of space
for the trade to the West Asia Gulf area.
The other vessel had to be permitted, in
1973, to make one voyage to the Port of |
Sudan because of a judicial order.

st Tl [WHE ART
s WSy FEW ATt
T Fw WAl 77 @A %1 Fh A
{ (%) fea-fam w=fmr wfalr & o TvAY
| oaar @ A oqfw & AR
Rectf)m;ne;d::'tionsl ;)f ttl'l(etGo;c;::‘ing' b(l)dy { ) I H gIw & 9 frae-Frea
o E‘:l::::ionn:sn:du;l):;ﬂs e ’ i a:n'rq a ¢
! [Ministers owing land
I\ %318, SHRI PITAMBER DAS :
! SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :

317, DR, K. MATHEW KURIAN
Will  the Manister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be

pleased to refer to the answer to Un- SHRI J. P. YADAV :
starred Question No. 837 given in the | -

. SHRI O. P. TYAGI :
Rajya Sabha on the 28th November, 1973 | St Y

and state : . Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
| be pleased to state:
(a) whether recommendations of the | ;) the names of the Union Ministers

Governing Board of the Society of the»
National Institutes of Physical Education | who own faflow and cultivable fand; and

and Sports for setting up a branch of the (b) the area of land owned by each of
Netaji Subhash National Institute of | tPem?]
Sports, Patiala in the Southern Region Ffa dama & e dat (ot seomEnfEa

have been 1eceived by Government; and @ro forR) : (F) 7ar (=) 7 faaer aa-
(b) if <o, the details thereof? g 9¢ @ fmar wr g |

faaor

wa’rm-'-rrrr swfy &

Afgaes & agea

(1) »hmadr sfa widY, v 9t 1.71 twe Ffy wfw

(2) it wEew 7 wEwE, Ff@ wEy 50 @tar ufafsa wfy wfy
(3) = arfe #o g, faar wdy 9 TET 3y T=;J

(4) #r Irsligr WA (38 qH) agr afER 35 735 o©ox3 FW qMW
(5) =TTy fag, faw wy 184 #AT

[ 1English translation



